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MEMORANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR = |MrLestero..

Predicated upon a telephonic request of Congressman
Woodrum, that an Agent contact Senator Barkley for informatior
concerging a situation which the Congressman and_the Senator pelis 7 {
was in'violation of some ex1stnng statute, Agentl =]
Senator Barkley and obtained an affidavit execute ‘rank Van Hook,
& photostatic copy of which is attached hereto. A review of this
affadavit failed to disclose information concerning a violation of
any.Federal Statute within the Bureau's investigative jurisdiction,
and subsequently the original affidavit was returned to Senstor
Barkley. Agent nscertained that Senator Barkley had orlglnally

'\\\tamed this afTidevit from Senator Balley.

- Spe%l:li/

~ E.A. Tamm
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City of Washington

District of Columbia

I, Frank Van Hook, & resident of the City of Washington,
in the District of Columbia, being duly sworn,. do hereby
affirm and solemnly swear: '

1. That on or about the fifteenth day of December 1934,
I was engaged as messenger in the National Archives and
have served in that capacity ever since and am now en-
gaged in the same capacity.

2. That during the early period of my employment in

Archives the personmnel consisted of Dr. Connor, Mr. Harris,

Miss O'Neill, Miss Nichols and myself. Dr. Connor was en-

gaged in determining policies of the Archives department

and Mr. Harris concerned himself with applications for positions.-

3. That on or about January 1, 1935 MNr. Hyde was appointed
special assistant to Dr. Connor and about one week later,
Mr. Bradley was appointed in charge of motion picture work.

4. That from the time of my appointment, I have acted

as messenger for Dr. Connor and Mr. Hyde end have served

them both in this capacity not only for the duties of Archives
but also for their private service.

5. That on frequent ocesions during the time of my employ-
ment I have been requested to serve Dr. Connor and Mr, Harris
and the other executives of Archives at their poker parties
held in the city of Washington and at places in Virginia.

That on these occasions much liquor was consumed, so that at
times it was necessary ‘to take them to their homes and at times
put warious members to bed because they were too intoxicated to
take care of themselves,

6. That on the occasion of these parties there was much telk
about the appointments to be made in Archives and various per-
sons whose applications were on file were freely discussed

and comments freely made about who would be selected for positions
and who would not.

7. That during the months of February and March 1935 I was often
required to report at Mr. Harris'office which was then in the
Justice Building at extremely early hours. I have been required

to report there as early as 5,00 a.me on at least a dozen occasions.
There I would receive a package sealed with sealing wax which I
would take to the office of Congressman Woodrum and deliver to him
before 6.00 a«me

8. That during these months and for some time afterward iir.

Wocdrum spent a great part of every day at the office of Archives
in the Justice Building.




9. That all matters of versonnel were handled in Archives by
ir. Herris, under the direction of Congressman YWoofdrum. That
all applications were separated into groups according to geO-
graphical position of the residence of the epplicant. That

'some of these groups were discarded without further considera-
tion. ’

10. That all persons whose applications stated any experience
as "Investigator" were considered undesirable for positions in
Archives and their applications also "filed" without further
examination. That remarks were made at different times.about

certain people being "westerners" and therefor not to be con-
sidered for positions. :

11. That persons eligible for cnsideration for positions in
Archives had to furnish endorsements from either Senator Bailey
or Congressman i.codrum. Even White House endorsements were
laughed at and ignored.

12. 'That conversations have been carried on in my presence
indicating that Senator Bailey and Congressman Woodrum were
menipulating appointments in Archives for the purpose of
building political strength for themselves. That Senator
Bailey was working through Dr. Conmor, and Congressman Wood-
rum was aorking through Mr. Harris. Tach one had hopes of
building up sufficient strength to be the "dark horse” candi-
date agasinst President Roosevelt in the 1936 convention.

13. That recent conversations in my presence have indicated
their decision to " play along" with the President this year,
although they openly scorn him, with the expectation that

they can further build their strenghh to a possible Presidential
nomination in 1940. And each one is trying to outsmart the
other and both using the power of appointment in Archives to
exchange for votes and other favors in Congress.

14. That any Senatdr or Congressman who refuses to vote as

Senaotr Bailey or Congressman Woodrum desire can have no patronage
in Archives.

15. That ¥r. Thad Page spends part of almost every week in

North Carolina on political business for the Senator. That
during the time when Senator Bailey was attacking the AAA pro-
gram of the Administration, I was present at a party which was
attended by the Senatér and officials of Archives. On this occa-
sion Senaotr Bailey said that it cost him $#18,000 to "fix things i
Worth Carolina'. Wr. Page answered" You know I did my part,
and I1'11 go dovn there any time for you." In this conversation
Page also said "Damn the Administration.”

15. That during the time that I have been emplowed at Archives
I have banked money for Dr. Comnor, Mr. Harris, Mr. Hyde and Mr.
Page. That in addition to the salary checks which I deposit for
them, I also deposit at various times to their various accounts
in Washington banks large sums of cash.
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17. That at first I deposited only their regular govermment
pay-check each pay-day. But after three months they gave
me extra money in the form of cash to deposit for them.
That Dr. Connor has giyen me $200 in cash to deposit in his
wife's account each mapstwx, and from 200 to 250 dollars in
cash to deposit in his own account each pay-day in addition
to his pay-check,

18, That I deposit for lr. Hyde from 500 to $700 per month
in cash in =addition to his pay-check.

19, That I deposit for Iir. Page from $400 to $500 in cash
per month in addition to his pay-check.

20. That I deposit for Mr. Buck from $400 to $500 in cash
per month in addition to his pay-check.

21, Thal some of these deposits are made within 2 day or two
after regular govermment pay-days and other large deposits are
made approximately half-wey between pay-days.

22. That girls seeking employment in Archives have to submit
to the men executives in order to obtein positions. That
some girls have to submit not only to one man, but to several
before they receive their appointments. That some girls have
refused and have been denied positions. That others have sub-
mitted in the hope of a promised pdsition but did not receive
the position.

23. That various officers of Archives have had improper re-
lations with girls on the premises and during these periods I
have been assigned to duty to guard the door against all per-
sons. That directly after these visits I have been called

in to remove certain physical evidences of what has transpired in
the rooms,

24, That these occasions have been numerous. That they

occured in Mr. Harris' office in the Justice Building at least
seven times, end they have occured in Dr. Connor's office and other
offices in the Archives Building many times.  That Mr. Thad

Page is intoxicated a great part of the time and that when he

hes his visits with girls, Mr. Preston wath es the door for him.

25. That many hundreds of towels have disappeared from these fffices
during the pest year. That 1000 towels have been purchased for e
staff of 130 people and there is a constant shortage.

25. That one girl employed as a secretary was knovn to have
relations with Mr. Harris and Mr. Bledsoe as well as Dr. Connor.
At one time it was necessary for her to have an illegal operation
performed and the men were in doubt as to whom to blame for her
condition. They eventually blamed Dr. Connor. She stayed at
home three weeks and since that time has had her pay increased to
$2900 per year and only visits the office occasionally.




26.  That Mr. Harris mails his pay-checks to a bank in
tawmton, Va. and deposits at the Riggs Bank in Washington,
cash to the emount of at least $1000 per month.

27. Thet several people are drawing salaries from Archives
who do not work there. Several are only seen in the building
on pay-day.
Urs. Wolfe ( sweetheart of Cong. Woodrum) is listed as
chief file clerk at a-salary of $2900 . She stays away
from the office for weeks at a time but is never listed
as absent and draws full pay.

»

Miss Reeves is seldom there except on pay-daeys. She is
assistent director of personnel and draws $2900.

fliss Healey is used as a decoy for men from whom the
executives want favors. She draws $2900 and is seldom at
the office.

A man nemed Goetz - a white messenger at $1280- is on the
salary list but does not work there. No one knows him.

Vhen Archives arrive at the building from other departments
of the govermment, Mr. Bledsoe is the only one who receives
them, and no check is made of those that are received or is

any list made to compare with those which Mr. Owen of the

Accessions section has ordered shipped to the building.

On several occasions bundles wrapped at the Archibes
building have been handed to me to place in Mr. Harris!
car. I have noticed each time that a guard watches me .
from the time I leave the building until they are placed
in the car. Then Mr. Harris drives away. I do not know
where these packeges go or what they contain, but they are
carefully vrapped and seem to be of value.

In the photostst room strangers who are not on the Archives
payroll are working on private work. This is carried on '
at night as well as in the daytime. Some of the people

doing this work hava been identified as former proprietors
of a private studio'which is no longer in business in this
city. The work which is being done is for their customers.

That I am frequently sent out to purchase whiskey for

Dr. Connor, Miss Reeves, Mr. Harris end others. I buy
whiskey for them and bring it to them in the building.

It is consumed by them in the buildi and it is a common
occurrence for various ones of the stTaff to become in-
toxicated during office hours.

That on Tuesday, April 7, I found Miss Reeves in the
nurse's room in an intoxicated condition. The nurse

was off duty. Dr. Connor ordered me to go out and

bring in a luncheon and take it to liiss Reeves in

the nurse's room. Yesterday MissReeves asked me to buy
her a pint of whiskey. This she locked in her desk when




I brought it to her. Today the empty flask was in
the waste basket of her own room.

These are only a.part of the irregularities which are
constantly being carried on in the National Archives.

Everything that I have related I know to be true of my
ovn knowledge end none of it is hearsay. It can be
supplemented by other witnesses.

In witness of the above, I set my hand and seal this

Q{M Lol

8th day of April, 1936.

City of Washington, )

District of Columbia
On this 8th day of April, 1936,

Before me 4J§22g9,;&fzz:;z(7iﬂf}/§7 a Notary Public

in and for the City of Washington, Difstrict of Columbia, ap-

peared Frank Van Hook known to me to be the person whose name
is subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me
that he executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF I have hereunto set my hand and affixed

my official seal the day and year in this certificate first

above written. c— P

e )722;;ijtrz/;y/f%
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MEMORANDUM FOR THE FILE
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J With reference to the attached mexnorandum
addressdd to the Director pert ining to a contact with

SenatorfBarkley concerning anfaffidavit executed by
Frank NHook, for record purposes it 1s stated that
this ai‘fi avit was returned personally to Semator

Barkley by Agent Loebl, who advised the Senator that !
there was no action which the Bureau could take in .

such a s:.tuation, 4‘/\/ . :

E. A, Tamm

N
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o ﬁ’t Mr, Nethan ... :

JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ! ‘ . Me. Tolson.."Z....... :
~,° ' DIREGTOR L2 - . ' = . : Mr. Banghman ... /@a

A - .. By’ Chief Clork __________ \Y

“EAT:CDW gehmd %urm of glnﬁeshgafmn Yy @Z M. Clegy . / 4

H. 3. Bepartment of Jrstice
Baskington, B. €.

‘July 1, 1936.

@
X Mx. Coffey _°
#&h Edwards M.-.-f
. * Mr. Bgan..___._____
Mr. Porrerth ——-

Mr. T

Time - 2:00 P.M.

MEMORANDUM_FOR_THE DIRECTO

o \
I telephoned Mr.) ,%age of the %atlonal Archives with refer-
ence to his call to Mr. Tolson during Mr. Tolson's absence from his

office concerning the services of ajhandwriting expert in connection
with some matter pending in his office, inquiring of Mr. Page as to

vwhat it was all about.

It developed that Mr. Page was inquiring relative to the
‘affidavit which was submitted by one of the colored/messengers of the
Archives relative to certein irreguler conduct on the part of Senetor
Barkley and others, and of certein illicit releticns by those gentlemen
with the ladies of their respective offices and of the Nationsl -
Archives. You will recall that this matter was submitted to the
Bureeau, end it was decided that we had no Jurisdiction to make an
investigation. Mr. Page said that since that time, they have con-
ferred with various Governmentel investigating agencies about the matter,
none of which had eny. jurisdiction. He continued that the question
has now resolved itself into one of handwriting, and he was calling
lir. Tolson for the purpose of seeing if he could borrow one of the
- handwriting experts of this Bureau for an hour or so to give him some

advice or possibly conduct an éxamination. Since the time of his
call to Mr. Tolson, he said he had gotten in touch with the Metro-
politan Police Department, who kindly consented to send their hand-
writing expert over, who is going to take care of the matter for him.

: Res Y

E. A. TAM.
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MR. PAGE, .Nat'l Archives, Dist. 0525, Ext. 340, was told
you were out at the moment. He sald some weeks ago

Sen. Barkley submitted to the FBI a certain matter
which the FBI for some reason decided they had no
jurisdiction over. As & result they had to handle it
themselves (Archives) and "it's come down now to a
question of handwriting.” He wants to ask you if

you have some men who is an expert on handwriting that
he could have for about an hour or so.

-

I told him IFd“héve‘you phone him,

Mr. Page stated he knew you when he was working with

7

Senator Bailey.




i . . ~ ‘
JOHN EDGAR HOOVER ‘ !; '\“

* DIRECTOR

#ederal Burean of Investigation
WIMcN<FL # s '

Hnited States Bepartment of Justice
J/ MWashington, D. ¢,
December 7, 1937.

MEMORANDUM FOR MR, NATHAN

In accordance with a reguest received from your office, I
interviewed yesterday @;. Allen‘gvigones, Chief of the Division of
_ Personnel and Pay Roll, National Archives, Washington, D. C.

: Mr. Jones informed that in his capacity as Chief of the
Division of Personnel he was conducting an investigation of one
Mrs. Edna F, Hamas who, at the present time, is Secretary to the
Chief of the Photographic and Reproduction Section of the Archives.
He stated briefly that Mrs. Hamas is a "trouble-maker", and that

in connection with his investigation of hér he had ascertained that
@ letter had been written to one Hereford TMCowling, who formerly
resided at 4500 Connecticut Avenue, N. W., Washington, D. C., and
who now is residing at 808 South Ode Street, Arlington, Virginia.
He believes that this letter was in reality written by Mrs. Hamas.
He stated that Hereford T. Cowling was a, formér employee of the
National Archives and that several months ago, because his work was
not satisfactory, he had been given an opportunity to resign.

Mr. Jones was informed that inasmuch as: this was an official
investigation, should he make a written request, in‘'his official
capacity, the Federal Bureau of Investigation would be glad to process
the letter written to Cowling for latent fingerprints, and compare any
fingerprints developed therein with the finger impressions of Mrs.
Edna Fogyﬁamas, #FBI-1398958,

According to the records in the Identification Division,
Mrs. Edna Fox Hamas, #FBI-1398958, was first fingerprinted in June,
1934, when she made application for the position of Junior Stenographer
Department - General Accounting Office, Washington, D. C., and again

in October, 1937, when she made appllcatlon for. the pOSltlon of
Clerk-Stenographer, Department -~ The Na ional Archiyes,.. ashington e
D. C. REOORDED & INDEXFD
. £ g Koy
These two fingerprint cards gre:’ attachedphefétdﬂﬁ%ﬁééfh \\Qi
with the abové-mentioned letter addréssed Her foig Cowling. o
~ The letter from Mr. Jones regardlng the ab so Ashattached, y& i
g e

2 O—V\ﬂ /\ Peépectﬁlllyr_h\ﬁ} MENT OF,, !‘q”‘F ‘V&,
ST N ha M]AALQK;;///’ & \/ i
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W. '{} McNulty.
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The ?ﬁ’aﬁpnal Archifies
',__1/\ Washington, B. €.

DIVISION OF
PERSONNEL AND PAY ROLL

. December 7, 1937

\ .
J. Edgar Hoover, Directer
Federal Bureau of Investigation
Department of Justice :
Washington, D. G.

gﬁ | , | |
'é ’ ‘ Attention’ Identification Division )71/‘0 % w

- Dear éii': "

‘ In keeping with our conversation over the tele- :
phone this morning with regard to the processing of the
latent finger prints on the anonymous letter addressed to

. Mr./fCowling end compared with finger prints of Mrs. Edna
_F. *Hamas on file in your office, this processing of The .
‘latend finger prints and comparison with finger prints
"in your ofﬁce ‘of Mrs, Hamas -is hereby requested for use
officially by The National Archives in comnection with an
administrative matter about which you were informed yese
terday.

& {i‘,,)\,-”'\,'.y PR

o

' If you will extend us this favor it will be

j ' greatly appreciated. .

% Very sincerely yours,
S

5 - Allen F./Vones

Chief, Division of
Personnel and Pay Roll .

M
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GENERAL MANAGER
«C.C.SCHIFFELER

Dear Gaptaln Cowllng - ;

: Now is the tine for you.to get';
touch with some of the 1nvestigat1ng comﬂittees on i
5 geekit

S

5and fi

.nue toIgo on if not stopped at THE N g

must be aware of the Eerson who cauged
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5 M‘stook in fear of their checklng vith a former appllca‘lo
- he had filed with thet commissiom which he-said was so "
, 1aof lles that he could never teke a regular examin

Agge interes
) 5. well as’
: heb yourself meke & good cohnectlon, whiﬁ 30
" -to doiso long as Tait 'is. nmckinggyou at every,tugm R
.. hight check.his interests with,Thternational,; 1Iﬁh$pk,¢
' :‘beiife' e,;‘hem" st ; 61der & tx“*ylng to becbme a 3irec\t
gt the'e er “also his confiegtion ®
nqtlcing him Gf




. FEDERAL BUREAU OF I

#* K X ¥ %

FROM

SINGLE FINGERPRINT SECTIO:

SFP-12

NVESTIGATION

DATE __/ :L,»*;ﬁf 1937 .
T0: Mr. Nathan Mr. Potter
Mr. Schilder __Miss Pyles
Mr. Coffey Mr. Syphers
Mr. Renneberger Mr. Upton
Mr. Singman Mrs, Withers’
Mr. Burgess Assembly
Mr. H, M. Clegg Card Index
Mr. Fallon Chief Clerk.
Mr. Feehan b——"F1iJes sSection
' Mr. Gould Laboratory
Mr. M. C. Hoover Mesgenger

Mr. J. Kleinkauf
Mr. Knowles

Mr. Murphy

Miss Muther

Mr. Peterson

Posting Section
Recording Section
Technical Section
Typing Section
Mr,

L et

See Me
Please Handle
Make Index Cards

G. J. ENGERT
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GENERAL ww:azn )
C.C.SCHIFFELER

‘November 21, 1937

" Dear Captaln Cowllng - g : ) |
: Now is the time for you to get in’
touch w1th some of the investigating committees on the
hill -~ Senator Ellender of Louisiana for one is seeking
tb clean up on & 4t of £i1th. and corruption — and let .
.~ » hem know about .what has. gone on, is going on, and will
continue to go on if not stopped at THE gg%ONAL ARCHIVES.,
ou must be aware of the Berson who caugel to loge out .

there. Baudu dictated the confidential memorandum and . -
., . 'Tait signed it. You will find out that this latter party
¥ has thrown sticks in your paths every place you ‘have tried
""" to make & connection since you left 4rchives, at the
Bocumentation institute, with Balsley in New York. But
he is still going strong at the Archives...perhaps it is
like Homes puts it "he knows whose hand to grease" and
H should know as Talt got:him in even with the quota from
Meryland over the top in spite of the fact that Homes
brags about setting on top now that he got by the classi
fication the man from civil service put thru even if he
stook in fear of their checking with a former application .
he had filed with that commissiom which he said was so
full of lies that he .could never take a regular examination.
Those seem to be the: people who get on fine at Archives. ‘
E o Allthis in spite of the fact that application blanks state
|  applicants are selected for fitness. - You know there are
C : others still in Archives better suited for not only Taits! T
‘:-Job but some others as well 80 even if you are interested -
" in getting back yourself you can help others as well as
* hep yourself make a good connection, which you will be unable
"to do so long as Teit is ndcking you at every turn. You ;
hight check his interests with Internstional filmbook, 1
believe he is a stockholder and trying to become a director
| at the expense of the government; also his connection with
S be ALA in Chicago., I have been noticing him of late.and he

‘ spends his time either for the ALA teachlng people on govern.
. ment time how to use the camers or writing letters 1nstead :
| ,Of off1c1a1 duties he is playlng ball with pjckers ., of Agfs
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! o o _ . ; November 21, 1937
! : ‘

s

" Deer Captain Cowling -
s - Now.ié the time for you to get in~ = |
touch with some of the investigating committees on the
hill %~ Senator Ellender of Louisiane for one is seeking

b clean up on a dt of filth.and corruption — &nd let
ben krow about what has gone on, is going on, and will
continvue to go on if not stopped at THE Ng@ ONAL ARCHIVES.

. ou must be aware of the person who caugel to lose out_ .
: © there. Baudu dictated the confidential memorandum and

Tait signed it. You will find out that this latter party -
‘S| . “has thrown gticks in your paths every place you-have tried
~  to make & connection since you left Archives, at the .
Documentation institute, with Balsley in Wew York. But
he is still going strong at the Archives,..perhaps it is
like Homes puts it’, "he knows whose hand to grease® and
H should know as Tait got;him in even with the quota from
Maryland over the top in gpite of the fact that Homes
brags about setting on top now that he got by the classi
-~ fication the man from civil service put thru even if he
stook in fear of their checking with a former application .
he had filed with that commissiom which he said was so
full of lies that he.could never take a regular examination,
Those seem to be the people who get on fine at Archives,
Allthis in spite of the fact that application blanks state
applicants are selected for fitness., = You know there are
others still in Archives better suited for not only Taits!
_ <~ Job but some others as well so even if you are interested
© in getting back yourself you can help others as well as
~ hep yourself make & good connection, which you will be unable
‘1o do so long as Teit is ndcking'you at every turn., You
might check his interests .with International filmbook,
believe he is & stockholder and trying to become a director
; at the expense of the government; also his connection with |
S he ALA in Chicago. I have been noticing him of late and he l

: © gpends his time either for the ALA teaching people ogfgovern.
Bent time how to use the camera or writing lettefs instead
’o? official duties he is playing ball with Djckera., of Agfa

f
|

o v
U S DEPARTMENT ©F ASTCE . "

CASE  NO.

o]




- : Division'of Peraannel and Pay aou,
‘The Natdonal Archivea, o
Washing‘bon, Dc G. O {

: -'-;gnear Hr. Jonast S R S _ :
S A ST Referenca 1& mde to your let.tcr ef Dacember 7, 193'? .t.rane-‘ ‘
o ;;m.ttmg an original anonymous letter addressed to one Nr.: cowu.ng and.

-7 - accompanying envelaps, and requesting: ‘that they be examined for latenb
W fingexprinte. It was further requested: that any latent .impmasiom
" déveloped be compared with the fingerprints of Mrs, Edna F. Hamas, a #--:.*

"~ ¢ivil Service onployeo, in’ onnn'mon*with an adw.niatrat.i.ve mtter
R » bed.ng invaatigaud by your ofﬁ.ca. o ) R

SRS 'rho mat.erial suhnit.tad has been eminad and aix htent
. impreasians of value were developed on the original letter. ‘These , -
" Ampressions have-been compared with the fingerprints of Mrs. Edna . Fox "
+ . ‘Reman, -#FBI=1398958, who was reinstated as a clerk-stenographer in '
- The National Amm.vas, laahington, D. c. s but o identiﬁcabion cmild
..he e;'fect.ed L L

N M‘ﬁ ‘l‘his roport, 1s furniahed ibr your conﬁdemal i.nfomation. -
e it ‘' The ‘ariginal "evidencs is being retirned herewith by apecm :

| e Baug "’%a ' 'r, photographic copiss of the latent impresaions hav:l.ng bam
: ‘, fcr the conpletim ef the Bureau's 1‘1105. D

Aasuring yon of w deairs to bn ef assiltanee m these‘ :

o Mr Fomo%h 3 : - ; e
‘. ‘M.r Glavm :
l ‘5“: F‘nr‘;o
. *ir Hottel
- .m,x Lester ..
‘Mm Mc[nwce

& S@‘*‘?@Y ?‘"’?"ﬁ‘s ”f L

Jo!m Edgar Romrer, v
LR M. Niohois w' Lo 'm:‘amr. :
. MI‘ I’ennin (L0 "_ 4 v
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¢ ® FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION # 6960
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE :

=

f . .
. , : ' (Recorded 12~8~37 9:00 A.li.)
Single Fingerprint Report ‘

Case: Re: Anonymous letter , Number; . Sfwhgmppermay ="

addressed to Mr. Cowling.
6Z- 448293
(&

Specimens:
N

. One page anonynous letter and envelope to be examined
for latent fingérprints.
Requested that the fingerprints of Mrs. Edna ¥. Hamas

be compared with the latents developed in this case. be

b7C

Examination requested by: Division of Personnel and Pay Roll, The Naticnal
Archives, Washington, D. C.

Date received: a chp Dec. 8, 1937.
.'# Examination requested: Fingerprint -~ Chemical Development
- ~ Result of examination: ' .. _Examination by

5wu&/m

-
foctd csmel 1) [3) &%f(,
@ st AT
&kuf l}/{j;é(
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Fedreral Burean of Inuestigation
United States Bepartment of Justice

Wash ington Field Division, Room 2266
@Washmgton D. C.

J anuary 24, 1938,

MQ\ : Director,

Federal Bureau of Investigatlon,
Washington, D. C. A
Attem:ion: TECHNICAL LABORATORY.

i

Dear Sir: :
o - ' o
K ’ Mr. Collas G){’éarrls, Executive Officer of thea\ratlonal

Archives,. Washington, D. C., called at this office and submitted
the following exhibits:

Photostatic copy of a letter dated November 21,
1637, beginning "Dear Captair)ﬁowling".

A letter dated . March 22, 1937, addressed to
Dr. R« We D ,AConnor, The National Archives,
Washington, D. C., beginning "Dear Dr. Connor®.

A letter dated January 18, 1938, addressed to Mr.
T . R. D. W. Connor, Kennedy-Warren Aparitments, Wash-
- ington, D. C., beginning "My dear Mr. Connor".

Lorton Reformatory of CharlesfWarring, Sam S.

- Newspaper -¢clippings pertainijito the removal from
Montgamery and Joseph S. Bames.

Mr, Harris stated he desired that these exhibits be pro-

cessed for latent fingerprints and should any fingerprints be de-
. veloped, he would submit certain fingerprints for elimination purposess a?"
N He also requested that the typewritten letters be compared with the | ci,’ Q
far 3\ attached known typewriter specimens marked A, B and C, for the pur- \\\\? N
' pose of ascertaining if they were written on the same typewriter. @ s

o \
- Mr. Harris desired that the examination be givwen the earliest (\\ &
&ﬁ npossitile attention in viéw of the fact that certain administrative
changes are pending. i e A T St
I{'E\Johb i & o INDEXEE é&@ g
Very truly yourg, =-==F = :
: FEuEr'L puRE ;o

. PW:AM Speci Age ianha:c

COPIES DESTROTEDS® ) G
30  0CT14 ive4 o o C e




Federal Burean of Inuestigation |
United States Bepartment of Justice

Wash{ngcon Field Division, Room 2266, .
) Washington, De c. :

B spril g, 1938,

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Washington, D.Cs

Attention: TECHNICAL LABORATORY.

Re:NATIONAL ARCHIVES,
Washington, De C.

e

‘Dear Sir:
: I am in receipt of the following exhibits from Mr. Collas G.
@ , Harris Executive Officer of the National Archives,’ Washington, De Co:
&‘/ 1. Oath of office dated July 24, 1935. o Q
2. 0Oath of office dated October 1, 1935. o { :4
o 3 3. Personal history statement dated July 24, 1935, &y
SN
‘?% i‘ 4.. The last page of a letter or memorandum signed by : 5:\
2 o ! ‘ Edna F. Hamas, Secretary to Chief of the Division N
E_'z? R i of Photographic Reproduction and Research. . , : ™
=y _ - :
é "y It is noticed that the signature of Edna F\é!’Hamas appears on all - %‘
% . 3 four of these exhibits, It is respectfully requésted that the signstures
3 3| P\ appearing on Exhibits 1, 2 and 3 be compared with that appeering on Ex- .
2 (3 W  hibit 4, o escertain whether they were written by the same individuel, éﬁ;
. RS Mr. Harris has requested that if it is possible he would like to N
i ij O know the result of this examination by 4:30 today. Accordingly, I am gt é}
k} oo sending this by special messenger to the Technical Leboratory and re- 3

) @} ‘spectfully request that if same can be done, the results be telephonically
given to me so that I can advise Mr. Harris today, if possible befors

PQ: I
p %kzx:SOPM. o _ A

d LA

P
}r? \ It 1s requested that the above exhibits be returned to this office
N by messenger after they have served their purpose. . _
:  RECORDED ==t
&
: INDEXED i _
Enclosurese GUY HOTTEL, .
\y GH:EB -‘MP @ 35 WM’ - Special‘Agent in Charge.
9 Q\JL’T'” o T~
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& ~.Dear Sir:

‘*\V;] . das 1nbtun, Pe Ca

Eaﬁhln&ton F1eld Pivision; Room d266,

O‘,
va

“ APl 13, 1935.

Inefarchivist, el T 0 - '
\% Qlﬁashlmgton, 3, c. o . Washlngton, D"C. . ; -
AR v'{]"- ' . Attention: ¥r. Harris. B

“his wzll confirm my telechonic conversation vith
Harris on' April 9, 1938 par*&xnimg te the exhlbitg recaived
bv him vhich are ae indicateds :

The last pege of a 1etter or memoraadum si@ned
by ¥dns F. Hamas, Secretary of Chisf of the
Division of Photographic Reproduction and Re-
search, and

The known h&udwritfng of dne k*\?amaa destribed
ag follovﬁ'
One oath of ovfice dated

AR o July 24, 1935,
/ o : Ope oath of 6ffice dated

October 1, 1335, ‘ ’;’l,'r-
One personal histery statement
éuted,July 24, 1935,

for your 1nicrm&tion, the Tecunical Laboratory af tais
- Bureau pacde an examination of the above and the conclusion was
reached that the guestioned szignature was written by Edna.?; Hegas.

Duraucnt to your request, the'oriﬂxnel evidence WAR re~
© turned to your Bepartwent by special messanger.
(
Very truly ycgrs,

mDEX 4]
o ¥ & 4
~ OE:¥BL GUY ROMIEL, rrncor o =t
95 Sneial ﬁgz’%tizrﬁkégéélwiGF!JVE@TH:
T j PR 15
. cc-Bureau ‘ i , . gisg A-AMo
' Do Bl T RAT OF JUSTIOE
J B N 5 Fii
y L




O LATENT FINGERPRINTS

e - . FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

QWD:EG S .
s Laboratory Report

. Case o o ' April 14, 1938.

- O Kational Aronivaa,
Washington, D. C.

Specimens:

Gy -
:: . '

=l

Number:

22453

$2-19717-53

@19. The last page of a 1atter or ‘mamorandumn . signe& by Edna ﬁqgéamas,

Secrotary of Chief of the Divislion of Photosraphic R@production

} and Raesoarche.
B Kb,

One oath of office dated October 1, 1935

. One paraonnl history statemend datad July 24, 1935

Examination requested by

Washington
Date received: A : 4/8/3ﬁ
- Examination requestedf Dosument

Besult of examination:

-Exéﬁinatibn by

N
v

The known handwriting of fdna F. Whmas deacribad ag follcws.
One oath of office dated July 24, 1935.

’

Baged on a gompariaon of the mignatura*"ﬁdna F. Hamas"

a@pearing on gpeecimen Q19 with the known handwriting ofeEdna ¥« Hamas
desiznated as specimen K6, the conclusion has been reachéﬂ $hat the questionad

aignsture waa written by Edna ¥, Hamas.

- 'In accordance with your request the orizinal evidence
designated as Q1% and K6, was returnsd 4o your office on April 9, 1938 by
special msssenger, photogrqphic copies having been made for the completion

of the Buregu's files.'

1 - Buresu ‘
* 1 « Washington
1 ~ Laboratery

RECORDED
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. R : * . April 14, 1938,
x RECORDED -

; Special Agent in Charge,

Washington, D. C. ‘

i o . . Ret ' National’ Archives,
R ! Washington, D. C,

i ¥

. ;-

¢

) E. |

3 Dear Sir:

A .

' j' ; - There is transmitted herewith the laboratory réport
N waf covering the examination of specimens submitted by your office
‘ _in connection with the above entitled metter and received in
{ " the Bureau ' _

) April 8, 1938,

; Very truly yours,

/ ' .

S . . : )

)y , . ?9- . Mw
i\ V M A ’ .

; John Edgar Hoover,

N Director.

——
' ' Enclosure:
p
43 Z‘;: Loty
. (’ ‘@l"

A b gy YV

( A '.'.. ‘v:

‘1 [£504

I
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JOHN EDGAR HOOVER . L _ ) , cC-161
P DIRECTOR
, . £7 Mr. Nathan

. Hederal Burean of Inuestination Lo

< Mr. Baughman |
Wnited States Department of Justice : mr. Cless

maghingtﬂn, B. @. . Mr. Cotfey
. Mr. Crowl

WRG: atw . | : . Mr. Egan. oo

) ‘ Mr. Foxworth =

Mr. Glavin

Me. Harbs

wr. Hottel

Pate _May 4, 1938 Wl

Mr. Mcintive -

\J Mr. Naughten. -~

% Hickols /
/ MEMORANDUM FOR MR. TOLSON - penni

By reference from the Director's Office, I spoke to Mrs. Marga
Hopkins®¥orrell, National Legislative Chalrmaj&ézr the Ladies of t

froc T+ Tracy

- DoA.R. Mrs. Worrell was accompanied by a Miss¥{amre, who recently ,
was dismissed from a position in thd hrchives he stated that Miss =TT
Hamre had been unfairly treated in the Archives in that she had
furnished certain information to representatives of the Department of
Justice who were making an investigation of the Archives' service and
that she had been advised by the agent interviewing her, one, R. R.
Carroll that she should say nothing to anybody concerning any state-
ments she made to representatives of tjie Department of Justice. It -
was ascertained that there is no R. R/N{arroll in this service. I

was further advi by Mrs. Worrell that Miss Hamre had interviewed ESC
Special Agent in the Washington Field O0ffice recently who
‘presumably advised her that the FBI had made an investigation of

. the Archives' service. ~
Inasmuch as this appeared to be a field office matter, Mrs. Worrell
was referred to Mr. Hottel and the Washington Field Office was called
by me, suggesting that these ladies be given couyrteous attention.

Respectfully,

(o2 #%‘3&7 é;f-

RECORDED =
A 3} FEDERAL miin NSV L
DI J ié‘fjﬁ 1. ]

Signature

'éyz#é‘ﬁi‘?
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s Hederal Burean of Inuestigation

Mnited States Department of Iustice
Washington Field Division, Room 2266,
Washington, D. C.

May 5, 1938

Director,
Federal Bureau of Investigat ion,
Waehington, D. €.

Dear Sir:

o : MRS, MARGARET HOPK]I\TSNORREIL, East Clifton Terrace, and

-4 MRS. EDNA F)\ IS, 134 Tennessee Avenue, N. E., Washington, D. C.
came to the Washington Field Division on May 4, 1938 at the instance

of Assistant Director W. R. GLAVIN, and requested that investigation
© be made for the purpose of securing the reinstatement of MRS. HAMIS
to her former position of Assistant Clerk and Stenographecg in the
Division of Photographic Reproduction and Research at the NATIONAL™
- OARCHIVES, Washington, D. C. N -
r—————— .

MRS. WORRELL stated that she is President of the Columbia
Heights Citizens Association and National Legislative Chairman of
the {f.A.R., and has been very much 1nterested in the welfare of
- Government employees. -

MRS. WORRELL stated that some time in Maey 1936 an investi-
gation was conducted at the NATIONAL ARCHIVES as to certain 1rregu-
larities in the administrative affairs of this Governmental agercy.
She stated that this invegtigation concerned CALLAS G*XHARRIS, Bx-
ecutive Officer, FRANK P/YWILSON, brother-in-law of MR. HARRIS who
was Chief of the Purchases and Supplies Division, CARL G\A(SGﬁ‘I\FELEl‘TE,
Chief of Messengers, and FRANK T. VAN HOOK, a messenger.

MRS. WORRELL further stated thaet she was interested in the
case of MRS, HAMIS end requested that some steps be taken by the Wash-
ington Field Division to assist MRS. HAMIS in the return to her former
position.

/  MRS. HAMIS stated that during the above—mentioned investiga-
tion, she had given a statement to one R, R.\CARROIL who she believed
was /fan Agent of the Federal Bureau of Investigation, and to one WALTER ’
N A RAWFORD, who was employed by the General Accounting Office in its’
investigative unit, as to certain aedministrative irregularities in the

NATIONAL ARCHIVES. , .
BEIORSED L{_&{
" FEDLPAL BUREAUJGF mvmmm Uil

i
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- MRS. HAMIS stated that some time in the early part of .

“April FRANK T VKK 'HOOK, who has been mentioned sbove, sent a ‘

note to her residence and requested that she advance him $10.00
as a loan and that he would be able to get the statement which
she had made to the investigators at that time.

MRS. HAMIS stated that on April 14, 1938 she was ad-
vised by MR. HARRIS by letter that her services were teminated
with the NATIONAL ARCHIVES and she has assumed that the reason
for her dismissal is because of the statement which she had made
to the investigators during the course of the investigation above
referred to,

MRS, HAMIS was advised that the Washington Field Office
of the Bureau had conducted no investigation at the NATIONAL
ARCHIVES, and that if any investigation had been made by the Bureaun,
it would have been in the nature of a laboratory examination of
handwriting at the request of the NATIONAL ARCHIVES, and that the
original documents would have been returned to that agency: She
was further advised that R. R. CARROLL could not be identified as
an Agent of the Washington Field Division and that she may have
misunderstood his exact official connection with the investigation.
She was further advised that the matter in any event was an admin-
istrative matter over which the Bureau had no jurisdiction and that
any request on her part for reinstatement to hg;/%gsition, should
be made to the NATIONAL ARCHIVIST, MR. R. D. WJ¥ CONNOR.

MRS. HAMIS stated th h d previously discussed this
matter with Special Agent but was uneble to recall

specifically the extent of her conversation with him,

ery truly yours,

Specia Agent harge.

CBB:JG
95=5
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Federal Bureau of Investigation

United States DAepartment of Justice

Weshington Field Division, Room 2266,
Washington, D, C,

May 28, 1938,

\#\ Director, '
Federal Bureau of Investigation,

Washington, D, C,

: IRREGULARITIES QQEQIONAL ARCHIVES,
Washington, D. C.

Dear Sir:

MISS EDNA P{HAMAS, 134 Tennesses Avenus, N. E., Washington,
Ds Co, called at the Washington Field Office on April 21, 1938,
to report that she had been dismissed from the service of the
National Archives on the preceding day as the result of a state=
ment which she had furnished to ”CAPTAI&K?ARROIIP of the Depart-
ment of Justice and to WALTER N. RD of the General Account-
ing Office, relative to irregularities observed by her during the
period of her employment in the National Archives. She stated
that the statement had been furnished by her approximately one
yea ago and it was only recently brought to her attention by -
DR.L IS, who is the Chief Administrative Officer of the National
Archives. DR. HARRIS informed her that the statement submitted by
her hed been sent. to the Federal Bureau of Investigation where an
examination was made of the signature appearing on the statement
and that it was found to be identical with signatures contained in
her personnel file, MISS HAMAS stated thet DR. HARRIS refused to
furnish her with a copy of the statement alleged to have been made
by her.

She requested that a check be made of the Bureau files for
the purpose of determining whether an exemination was made of the
documents as reported by DR. HARRIS. She was informed that this
information could not be furnished to her even in the gvent such
an examination had been made at the request of the officials of
the National Archives. MISS HAMAS stated that she did meke a
statement concerning irregularities observed by her apd that the
statement was made at the instance of MRS. BURNICE B {SMALL who was
one of the administrative chiefs of the National Archives at the
time, but who is now confined as a patient in a public ward at
the Garfield Hospital. g

R o 1ba-44327-8 |

. REOO&RDED FEDERAL BUiicAU ur v ES o lun
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MISS HAMAS stated that she has enlisted the services in her
behalf of MRS. MARGARET HOFK of the Clifton Terrace
Apartments, who is active in thé American League of Civil:
Service Workerse

With reference to CAPTAIN CARROLL, who posed as a Department
of Justice representative, MISS HAMAS could not furnish any
positive information as to his identity, but deseribed him as
approximately 45 years of age; 5' 6" in height; 145 pounds;
slender build, and possessing an artificiel left hand. He re-
marked at the t© that he was from California and was & friend .
of MRS. FLORENCERSHREVES of the Westchester Apariments.

One of the grievances mentioned by MISS HAMAS was the fact
that MARY E. HEAI.EY, secretary to DR. HARRIS, was present in the
home of omne o %@mg brothers, notorious gamblers, at
5711 Kansas Avenue, at the time of a raid on August 31, 1936.
She stated that it is common knowledge that MARY HEALEY is very
friendly with one of the WARRING brothers. R

Shortly before her dismissal from the National Archives
one of the colored messengers, FRANK T?‘ NAHOCOK, called at her
home on March 29 or 30, 1938, and offered to obtain her statement
which she had previously made, for the sum of ten dollars. She
refused to comply with the request of the messenger and shortly
thereafter this statement was exhibited to her in the office of
m‘ HA‘RRIS. 7

This appears to be a personnel matter of the National Archives
and no further action is being taken by this office in the matter,

Very truly yours, ;
GUY HOTTEL, )
REN:EB ' Special Agent in Charge.




The inside story

ple of international spies to
make it one of E. Phillips Op-
penheim’s detective yarns, It
has all the other trimmings—
intrigue, double crossing, pil-
fered documents, extortion at-
tempts and mysterlous investi-
gators masquerading as Gov-
ernment sleuths,

“L’affaire Hamus,” is will be recalled,
revolves around Mrs. Edna Fox Hamus,
a secretarial employe dismissed from
the National Archives. Her cause s
currently being championed by E.
Claude Babcock; Federal Personnel As-
soclation president. According to the
story presented by Mr. Babcock in
the last issue of
his magazine, “The
Echo,” Mrs. Ha-
mus was dismissed
& by Collas' G. Har-

- ris, Archives excu-
‘tive officef, on the
‘basis of 'a state-
‘ment concerning

Archives,
Mrs, Hamus wrote
. for .investigators
» from the G. A. O.
© Mrs. Hamus al-
leges that afber

; ' Friendly

'

|

9t0430

‘ﬁ'ﬁ‘ Ideal Detecrlve Yarn
Offered in- Hamus Case

By ALFRED FRIENDLY

of - the,
“Hamus case” lacks only a cou-

‘conditions in the|
which

submitting the statement to another
Archives employe, Whom she belleved\
represented the ‘G. A. O. in. the in-

’vestigatlon a former Archives mes-‘

senger solicited money- from her, hmt-'

110

ing that if it were not forthcoming, tne\
statement might find its way to “wrong

parties” where it might’ prodiice “un—
pleasant cucumstances »

REFUSED DEMAND ' !

Mrs. Hamus refused to give the mes-.
seriger money., Shortly thereafter she
wds called into Mr. Harris' office, con-
fronted - with - the document,, and dxs-‘
charged. .

Despite Archives’ denial, Mr, Babcock

of Archives by the G. A. O, that Mrs,
Hamus should not have been dismissed )
for co-operation with the mvestlgatlng
agency, that her letter of reference from
Mr. Harris indicated that her work per-.
formance was excellent. He also aversl
that. Mrs. Hamus has been blackhsted
at. other- agencies "where she spught|
work. - A 15-pomt statement presentedf
by -Mr. - Babcock to Mr, Harris was
never answered in wr1tmg, he claims:

The . facts are as_ follows: ~A.:dis-
gruntled applxcant for. s high Archives
post, being- refused the job,- sought tos

"alleges that there was an investigation: (

“smear” the organization and-succeeded

in Vorganizing a relatively large caball
of ‘employes. * That cabal, incidentally,!
is a story in itself, replete with anon--
ymous letters and mysterious meetmgs.

Working ~ for ‘the applicant’ was a
clerk-in the AAA, who had formerly.

‘lacted as mvestlgator and pres§ agent’

for the ringleader He represented

‘himself to Mrs. Hamus ‘as "a’ Just;mel

Department mvestlgator in a fictitious
“G."A. O.- mvestlgation * He has ‘since
skipped town, to the Justice Depart-
ment’s intense chagrm

The most charitable explanatxon ‘of
Mrs. Hamus’ connection with the-group.

is that she accepted the “mvestigator")

at his face value, and prepared a state-{

t of. Archives conditions ‘un.‘
Mng into the intriguérs’ han
supplying them with “smear” ammum- '

R710) SN

ARCHIVES GETS DOPE -
‘his statement, in the hoads of ,%ne i
the intrlguers, somehow or. ‘ouher
fell into the ex-messengers hands. ,
Failing to get money from Mrs. Hamus, -

or else .becauseé he had a change of
heart, he turned the sbatement over to '

",| Archives officials.

- Mr. Harris makes no bones about the

1 fact that he dismissed Mrs. Hamus be- |

cause of the statement, which he’ con-.|
siders adequate cause. It contains, ne‘
alleges, mlsstatements and misrepresen- |
tations as well as slaps at the Archzvesl .
Admimstratlon which.- under. no con- ‘
ditions would be germane ‘1o a report
to the G. A. O. E
Mr. Harris’ answers to Mr. Babcock’ !
15 ‘points- were made available to’ local?
papers, and, “Mr. Harris said, were read,
to Mr. Babcock and offered to him in
writing should he request them. |
Mr. Harris ‘denies that there is gny-!
thmg damaging in Mrs. Hamus per-.
sonnel folder and declares that-no form!
of blackhst has been indulged in, :

¢

WHERE HARRIS ERRED = .

Mr. Harris’ mxstake, it would seem,
was hig comphmentary letter of refer-
ence to. Mrs. Hamus, given after her
dismissal If she were fired for reason,
a glowing Teference is a contradiction.!
It is probable, however, ‘that Mr. Harris
had- no: desire to deprlve Mrs. Hamus
of other work, and erred on the side
of kmdness -

It seems unfair to’ spoil uch a bi-!
zarre story, . which has’ other lurid|
angles, by appendlng 8 -moral. to it.|
But the temptation is irresistible. The‘
‘moral {s that tasty persornel messes, |
engender; d by dlsappointed offxce .
seekers gn
ployes wWno.

all too df ten in patronage orga.nlz

and only farely in Civil Sei"vice o’




D e T

Mr, Tolaon. ¥, . ...

JOU,NQE DEAR HOOVER > Mr. Nethan __...__...
’-,,4’,5 ., DIRECTOR A ) Y Mr. E. A. Tamme_ ...
;,_.:V /J o ' ‘ c‘\_ﬁ, Mr. Clegg .. -..-.....
: Hederal Burpan of Investigation / Mr. Coffey ...
et y . . Mir, Crowl...........

United States Department of Justice : Mr. Egen. ...
' - Washington, D. €. . Mr. Foxwe st oo....
SJD:JDiF X . . ) Mr, Glevir ...........
62-44327 - o M HATDO oo
‘ February &, 1939. » . s Mr. Lester ...........
- / Mr. Mcntire.........
MEMOKANDUM FOR THE DIRECTOR Lo &é M Nichols . |
; Mr. Quinn Tamm.._ .
. , ’ : ‘j\ Mr. Tracy - ceeee ceeeo.
RE: CONGRESSMAN C. A.4WOCDRUM Miss Gandy .........
Roanoke, Virginia: — jo-—=sw- —omesomn poummems :

RECORDED & INDEXED é;—«» 4 %3&7‘9 ?
4 For your information, a check of the Bureau's ﬁ%leéklndlcates that,

o

on ilay 22, 1936, Congressman Woodrum called the Bureau and requested an Agent
contact Senator Barkley, Democrat of Kentucky, concerninga’ "situation which P

the Congressman and Senator believed was in violation of some existing statute.’
In accordance with his request Agent Loebl jggtacted Seﬁator Barkley and

obtained an affidavit executed by Frank{¥an Yook, dplored, a, mesgenger ey lerd
by theDNational Archives. S de\§§;72g ﬁ,\g
. &

N T 3?
In the affidavit which is dated April 8 1936, at Weshlngton, D? C.,
Van Hook made allegations relative to 1rregu1ar conduct on the part of Senator
ailey, North Carolina, Democrat, Congressman Woodrum, and others who were
fficials of the National Archives. Van Hook alleged that during the months
of Februcry and March, 1935, on at least a dozen occasions, he was required
at extremely early hours to report at the office of Mr. Harris, sn employee of
the National Archives, which office was then in the Justice Building; there
an Hook would receive-a sealed package which he would take to the office of
Congressman Woodrum and deliver to him before 6 A. l. (no allegation was made
concerning the contents of the package). Van Hook alleged that during these
months Congressman Woodrum spent a great part of every day at the office of
Archives in the Justice Building, and that all matters of personnel were handled
in Archives by Mr. Harris under the direction of Congressman Woodrum. The persons
eligible for consideration for position in Archives had to furnish endorsements
from either Senator Bailey or Congressmen Woodrum and White Hotise endorsements
were laughed at and ignored. Van Hook further alleged that ,conversations were
carried on in his presence indicating that Sepator Bailey and Congressman Woodrum
manipulated appointments in Archives for the purpose of building political strength
“%2for themselves; that Senator Bailey was working through DrdaConnor, an employee of
LNatlonal Archives, and Congressman Woodrum was working through iir. Harris. Each
had hopes of building up sufficient strength to be the "dark horse" candidate
against President Roosevelt in the 1936 Convention.- Van Hook also made the state—
ment that any Senator or Congressmaen who refused to vote as Senator Bailey or .
Congressman Woodrum desired could have no patronage in Archives. The affidasvit
submitted by Van Hook also alleged that several people were drawing salaries from
archives who did not work fthere and were only seen in the building on payday. Van
Hook alleged that one Mrs.%iWolfe, who he described as the sweetheart of Congressman
Woodrum, was listed as Chief File Clerk at the salary of $2900, and that she stayed
‘away from the office for weeks at a time, was never listed as absent, but drew

Y

Lfqll pay.’ E’Nr;\cj)

KJr\\Y“ [0~ Aa ! A

A _‘:f";,_’fg
EZ/’ )




-

Memo for the Directﬁr' -2 - 2/8/39.v

A review of the affidavit failed to disclose. information concerning
a violation of any Federal Statute within the Bureau's investigative juris-
diction and subsequently the original affidavit was returned to Senator -
Barkley, who was advised that there was-no action the Bureau could teke in
this matter. Agent Loebl ascertained at the time that Senator Barkley had
originally obtained this affidavit from Senator Bailey.

Respécifully,

E. A. TAM,




. SIDIBAF |
. 62-44327 .
' ‘ Februsry 8, 1939.

- HEORARDU FOR TUE DIKECTOR - : -

RE; CONGRESSEAR C. A. WOODHDE  ©
Boanoke, Virginia. '

Per. Jonx 1nfeﬂw&tgan, B eheca of the Bureau's files i&aicates that
on Huy 22, 1@36, Congressmsn Woodrug celled the Buresu and reguested an Agsnt
eontact Sengtor B&Eml&y, Democrat of Keutucxy, cancerning & sztaatlan which
‘the Congressmén aud Pemator believed seg in ¥iclation of some existing statute.
In sccorgancs with his reguest dgent Loebl contacted Jamut&r ‘Barkiey and
obtained ap effidevit executsd by Fr :nk Van Mook, ‘eolored, a me&aﬁngar amgloyeﬁ
hy tne ﬁﬂtia934 m?Cﬂ;V@%; ‘

 In the af idevit which is dated Lpril B, L%lc, at ﬂﬂahxnmtcn, D. C.,
Van Hbok ma&a al;egwt¢sma retative to lrreghlar conduet on the part 58 Senator
Bellcy' Forth Car roling, Vemcerat, Cengraﬁam«n Hoodrum, and-othbrs who were
offieisis of the “Rutional Arehives. Ven Hook slleged. ithat &ur;n3 the munths
| of Febru: 2y snd Haroh, 19;,, ob at,ZEdst a dozen. eccasipns, he: wss required
at exiremely early hours to wepori at the office of ¥r. ‘Barrisg,. an employee of
* the Batienal Archives, shieh office wes then in the Justice Building; there
. Van Hook would rec in& & sealed pockage which he mﬂuld taks to the effice of
Congresssen @J@drum and deliver to him before & 4, H. (B @llesatian was made
concazraning the cpntents of the package). Ven do@% alleged that during these
months COﬁ&PES sman Woodrme spent & grest part of gv&rv day at. the bffice of
1 &r@&x?es in- tn& ’asticn BQLLding, nd thet 81l x&ttar& of . petsonnel were handled
" in Archives by ¥r. Harris upder the direction of Congressman Feodrun The persons
eligible. for congideration for positiom in 4rchives had to Purpish enderseaemts

.gmwm;mmw£$am«eitae¢ Senator Beiley or Comiressman ¥oodrum. %ﬁé %hita House amﬁsrsements

M Tolson HETE. léﬁ.ﬁﬁé at and ignored. Van Hook further a&iﬁﬁad Zhat cuﬂversatiaﬂa wers
,M&mamn\C&rLiud on in his’ presence indicating that Senator Beid ay spd’ Congressman, Foodrum
Mmoo raenipulated’ appointwents in Archives for the purpege of buiin*nﬂ ?alitical gtrength
Lok, themauivcs, thet Senator Dall@y £F: warding through Dr, Convor, "an- employee of
;Eatms§al Arehives, and Congressmas Woodris was workl ing through" ¥r. Barris. Zach

B V?(nmﬂ hed: -hopes of bﬁllnlﬁg up sufficient strmk%tn to. bs the fdark horse! candidate

v Egde..8gaingt President Rpesevelt inm the 1936 Convention. Yan - flook also made the state-
M nwmﬁﬁﬁﬁ«ﬁﬂﬂw ‘wgy Senator o oo srussman who refused to vola as". Senator Bsiley, or -9

, GUvnﬁﬂnlr8&3§aﬂ Tocdrum desived could have mo patr@nagw in srchives. . The affidavit

|32 Hw~oguhaittad by Ven Hook also allsged that several. peopls . gers arawiné salaries from
MiLestet wrohives who did not work there snd- ®ere emly seen In the buildisg on payday..” Ven
§ Wy cle-dlleged that one Hrs. V¥olfe, who he described as the .owestheart of. Laﬁgressman
; MrNund%w@jTu&, ‘wzs listed as Chief File Clerk at the sélery of 52900, snd thet sie steyed
M Quinn ‘Epgpsy-- f?cm the oflice imr weeks at a time, was mever listea as abeent but drew
MPTwé'fu agy. oo . , e
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femo for the Director . o -2- S 2/8/39

& review of the' aff 1&méii failed to disclose informstion concerning

" a vislation of any Federal Statute within the Burseu's investigetive juris-

diction and subsequenily the arlginal affidavit was returned to Senator
Barkley, who was advised {hat there was mo action the Bureau could take in

_this matter. Agemt Loebl zscertained at the time that Senator Barklay had
originslly. obteined this affidavit from Sepater Bailey.

LR

Respectfully,



